

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

19-989

LUIS NOEL CRUZ, aka Noel,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut,
Nos. 11-cv-7878, 3:94-cr-112-16

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR DOUGLAS A. BERMAN
IN SUPPORT OF LUIS NOEL CRUZ**

JOHN R. MILLS
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
1721 Broadway, Suite 201
Oakland, CA 94162
j.mills@phillipsblack.org
(Tel.) 888.532.0897

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Eighth Amendment Requires More Searching Scrutiny Where
 Fewer Constitutionally Significant Actors Have Had Input on the
 Propriety and Proportionality of an Extreme Punishment..... 5

 B. The Original Death-in-Prison Sentence Here Lacked Meaningful Input
 from Constitutionally Significant Actors 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... 5, 6

Coker v. Georgia,
433 U.S. 584 (1977)..... 6

Eddings v. Oklahoma,
455 U.S. 104 (1982)..... 9

Ewing v. California,
538 U.S. 11 (2003)..... 3

Furman v. Georgia,
408 U.S. 238 (1972)..... 6, 7

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010)..... 4, 6

Gregg v. Georgia,
428 U.S. 153 (1976)..... 3

Gregg v. Georgia,
428 U.S. 153 (1976)..... 10

Johnson v. Texas,
509 U.S. 250, 267 (1993)..... 8

Kennedy v. Louisiana,
554 U.S. 407 (2008)..... 6

Lockett v. Ohio,
438 U.S. 586 (1978)..... 8

Ring v. Arizona,
536 U.S. 584 (2002)..... 8

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 4, 5, 6

Timbs v. Indiana,
139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)..... 13

United States v. Briones,
929 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc) 10

United States v. Manzano,
945 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 11

Weems v. United States,
217 U.S. 349 (1910)..... 5, 13

Woodson v. North Carolina,
428 U.S. 280 (1976)..... 3, 7, 8, 9

Zant v. Stephens,
462 U.S. 862 (1983)..... 3, 10

Other Authorities

Death Penalty Information Center, *Life Verdict or Hung Jury? How States Treat Non-Unanimous Jury Votes in Capital-Sentencing Proceedings* (Jan. 17, 2018) 8
